



# Town and Country Planning Act 1990

## 1990 CHAPTER 8

### PART VIII

#### SPECIAL CONTROLS

#### CHAPTER I

#### TREES

##### *General duty of planning authorities as respects trees*

#### **197 Planning permission to include appropriate provision for preservation and planting of trees.**

It shall be the duty of the local planning authority—

- (a) to ensure, whenever it is appropriate, that in granting planning permission for any development adequate provision is made, by the imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees; and
- (b) to make such orders under section 198 as appear to the authority to be necessary in connection with the grant of such permission, whether for giving effect to such conditions or otherwise.

[<sup>F1</sup>Nothing in this section applies in relation to neighbourhood development orders.]

#### **Annotations:**

#### **Amendments (Textual)**

- F1** Words in s. 197 inserted (15.11.2011 for specified purposes, 15.1.2012 for specified purposes) by [Localism Act 2011 \(c. 20\), s. 240\(2\)\(5\)\(j\), Sch. 12 para. 18](#); S.I. 2012/57, art. 4(1)(h) (with arts. 6, 7, 9-11)

---

**Changes to legislation:** *There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Town and Country Planning Act 1990. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)*

---

**Modifications etc. (not altering text)**

- C1** S. 197: power to apply conferred (10.11.1993) by 1993 c. 28, s. 171(4)(a); S.I. 1993/2762, art. 3
- C2** S. 197: functions of local authority not to be responsibility of an executive of the authority (E.) (16.11.2000) by virtue of S.I. 2000/2853, reg. 2(1), Sch. 1

### Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Town and Country Planning Act 1990. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

### Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

- Act applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2015/780 Sch. 11 para. 1
- Act applied in part by 2017 c. 7 s. 22(7)s. 22(8) 50(6)(7)
- Act applied in part (Isles of Scilly) (with modifications) by S.I. 2013/2148 art. 3 Sch. 1 (Words “83, 84,” in 1990 c. 9, s. 92(2)(a) repealed (7.6.2006) by 2004 c. 5, Sch. 9; S.I. 2006/1281, art. 2(f)(iv))
- Act construed as one with S.I. 2017/1012, Pt. 6 Ch. 2 (except regs. 84, 85) by S.I. 2017/1012 reg. 86
- Act modified by S.I. 2017/1012 reg. 78(3)(a)
- Act modified by S.I. 2016/54 art. 3(2)
- Act modified by S.I. 2016/56 Sch. 7 para. 1(2)
- Act modified in part by S.I. 2016/684 Sch. 8 para. 1

### Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- Pt. 9 applied by S.I. 2016/1267 art. 8(4)
- Pt. 9 applied by S.I. 2017/126 art. 21(4)
- Pt. 9 applied by S.I. 2017/430 art. 9(2)
- s. 2A(1B) inserted by 2013 c. 27 Sch. 1 para. 2(1)
- s. 2A(1B) words inserted by 2016 c. 22 Sch. 12 para. 2
- s. 2A(6)(aa) and word substituted for words by 2016 c. 22 s. 149(1)
- s. 9(1) s. 9 renumbered as s. 9(1) by 2015 anaw 4 s. 42(2)
- s. 9(2) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 42(3)
- s. 58A and cross-heading inserted by 2016 c. 22 s. 150(1)
- s. 59(4) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 7 para. 5
- s. 59A inserted by 2016 c. 22 s. 150(2)
- s. 59A(4)(a)(b) excluded by S.I. 2017/402 art. 5
- s. 60(1A) inserted by 2016 c. 22 s. 152(1)
- s. 60(2A)-(2C) inserted by 2013 c. 27 s. 4(1)
- s. 60(2B) words substituted by 2016 c. 22 s. 152(3)
- s. 61B(7A) inserted by 2013 c. 27 s. 5(4)
- s. 61E(4)(b) words inserted by 2016 c. 22 s. 140(2)
- s. 61F applied (with modifications) by 2004 c. 5, s. 38C(2A) (as inserted) by 2017 c. 20 s. 4(7)
- s. 61F(8A)(8B) inserted by 2017 c. 20 s. 5(2)
- s. 61G(6A)-(6D) inserted by 2017 c. 20 s. 5(3)
- s. 61G(6D) applied (with modifications) by 2004 c. 5, s. 38C(5A) (as inserted) by 2017 c. 20 s. 5(8)
- s. 61G(12)(13) inserted by 2016 c. 22 s. 139
- s. 61J(5A) inserted by 2017 c. 20 s. 5(4)
- s. 61M(4A) inserted by 2017 c. 20 s. 4(2)
- s. 61M(5) words inserted by 2017 c. 20 s. 4(3)(b)
- s. 61M(5) words substituted by 2017 c. 20 s. 4(3)(a)
- s. 61N(1)(b) words inserted by 2015 c. 2 s. 92(1)(a)
- s. 61N(2) words inserted by 2016 c. 22 s. 141(3)
- s. 61N(2)(b) words inserted by 2015 c. 2 s. 92(1)(a)
- s. 61N(3)(b) words inserted by 2015 c. 2 s. 92(1)(b)(ii)
- s. 61N(3)(b) words substituted by 2015 c. 2 s. 92(1)(b)(i)
- s. 61W heading words inserted by 2016 c. 22 Sch. 12 para. 3
- s. 61W title words substituted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 17(4)
- s. 61W cross-heading words substituted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 17(5)
- s. 61W(1)(a) words inserted by 2016 c. 22 Sch. 12 para. 4

- s. 61X(1)(a)(b) words inserted by 2016 c. 22 Sch. 12 para. 5
- s. 61Y(1) words inserted by 2016 c. 22 Sch. 12 para. 6
- s. 61Z and cross-heading inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 17(2)
- s. 61DA-61DE inserted by 2015 c. 7 Sch. 4 para. 1
- s. 61Z1 61Z2 inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 18
- s. 62(2A) words inserted by 2015 c. 7 Sch. 4 para. 6
- s. 62(4A) inserted by 2013 c. 27 s. 6
- s. 62(4A) words omitted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 28
- s. 62(7) words inserted by 2016 c. 22 Sch. 12 para. 8(3)(a)
- s. 62(7)(a)(b) words inserted by 2016 c. 22 Sch. 12 para. 8(3)(b)
- s. 62(9)-(11) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 17(3)
- s. 62A cross-heading inserted by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 4 para. 4
- s. 62A-62C inserted by 2013 c. 27 s. 1(1)
- s. 62A(1)(a)(b) substituted by 2016 c. 22 s. 153(1)
- s. 62A(1A) inserted by 2016 c. 22 s. 153(2)
- s. 62A(2) substituted by 2016 c. 22 s. 153(3)
- s. 62A(3)(a)(i) words omitted by 2016 c. 22 s. 153(4)
- s. 62B(1A) inserted by 2016 c. 22 s. 153(5)
- s. 62C(2) words inserted by 2017 c. 20 s. 2(11)
- s. 62C(3) words inserted by 2017 c. 20 s. 2(12)
- s. 62D 62E and cross-heading inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 19
- s. 62F-62H inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 20
- s. 62I-62K inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 21
- s. 62L inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 22
- s. 62M-62O inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 23
- s. 62P 62Q and cross-heading inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 24
- s. 62R inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 25
- s. 62S inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 26(1)
- s. 62Y heading words inserted by 2016 c. 22 Sch. 12 para. 7
- s. 62ZA-62ZD and cross-heading inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 29(2)
- s. 65(3A) words inserted by 2015 c. 7 Sch. 4 para. 7
- s. 69(1)(aza) inserted by 2016 c. 22 Sch. 12 para. 10
- s. 69(1)(cza) inserted by 2015 c. 7 Sch. 4 para. 8(2)
- s. 69A inserted by 2017 c. 20 s. 17
- s. 70(1A) inserted by 2016 c. 22 s. 150(3)(a)
- s. 70(2)(aza) inserted by 2017 c. 20 s. 1(2)
- s. 70(2)(aa) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 31(2)
- s. 70(2A) words substituted by 2016 c. 22 Sch. 12 para. 11(3)
- s. 70(2ZA) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 31(3)
- s. 70(2ZZA)-(2ZZC) inserted by 2016 c. 22 s. 150(3)(b)
- s. 70(3A) inserted by 2017 c. 20 Sch. 3 para. 2
- s. 70(3B)-(3F) inserted by 2017 c. 20 s. 1(3)
- s. 70A(5)(aa) inserted by 2016 c. 22 Sch. 12 para. 12(2)
- s. 70A(9) inserted by 2016 c. 22 Sch. 12 para. 12(4)
- s. 70C(1)(2) words inserted by 2016 c. 22 Sch. 12 para. 14
- s. 70C(1) words omitted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 32
- s. 71(2ZA) words inserted by 2015 c. 7 Sch. 4 para. 9(2)
- s. 71(3A) words inserted by 2015 c. 7 Sch. 4 para. 9(3)
- s. 71ZA inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 33(2)
- s. 71ZB inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 34
- s. 72(6) inserted by 2017 c. 20 Sch. 3 para. 3
- s. 73(2A) inserted by 2017 c. 20 Sch. 3 para. 4
- s. 74(1BA)(1BB) inserted by 2016 c. 22 s. 149(3)
- s. 74(1ZA)(a) words inserted by 2015 c. 7 Sch. 4 para. 10(a)
- s. 74(1ZA)(b) words inserted by 2015 c. 7 Sch. 4 para. 10(b)
- s. 74A inserted by 2015 c. 7 s. 29
- s. 75A and cross-heading inserted by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 4 para. 7
- s. 75ZA and cross-heading inserted by 2016 c. 22 s. 155

- s. 75ZB inserted by 2016 c. 22 s. 156
- s. 76C-76E inserted by 2013 c. 27 Sch. 1 para. 5
- s. 76C(2A)(2B) inserted by 2016 c. 22 Sch. 12 para. 18
- s. 76D(3) words inserted by 2016 c. 22 Sch. 12 para. 19
- s. 77(6A) inserted by S.I. 2014/2773 Sch. 1 para. 2
- s. 78(1)(aa) inserted by 2016 c. 22 Sch. 12 para. 21
- s. 78(4AA)(4AB) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 45
- s. 78(4BA)(4BB) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 47(1)
- s. 79(1A)(1B) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 29(3)
- s. 79(3A) inserted by S.I. 2014/2773 Sch. 1 para. 4
- s. 79(6ZA) inserted by 2016 c. 22 Sch. 12 para. 23(3)
- s. 83(3A) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 7(2)
- s. 87(5) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 4 para. 8
- s. 88(11) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 4 para. 9
- s. 90(2) (2ZA) substituted for s. 90(2) by 2013 c. 27 s. 21(2)
- s. 90(2ZA) words inserted by 2017 c. 4 s. 39(13)
- s. 90(5) s. 90(6) (7) substituted for s. 90(5) by 2013 c. 27 s. 21(3)
- s. 91(3ZA)-(3ZD) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 35(4)
- s. 91(5) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 35(6)
- s. 92(2)(b)(c) substituted for s. 92(2)(b) by 2015 anaw 4 s. 36(2)
- s. 92(3A)-(3E) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 36(4)
- s. 93(5)(6) inserted by 2017 c. 20 Sch. 3 para. 6
- s. 96A(5A) inserted by S.I. 2014/1770 art. 2(4)
- s. 96A(9)(10) inserted by S.I. 2014/1770 art. 2(6)
- s. 100A and cross-heading inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 37
- s. 100ZA and cross-heading inserted by 2017 c. 20 s. 14(1)
- s. 102(2A) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 33(4)
- s. 106C(1A) inserted by 2013 c. 27 Sch. 2 para. 6(3)
- s. 106C(1A) words inserted by 2015 c. 2 s. 92(2)(b)
- s. 106C(3) inserted by 2013 c. 27 Sch. 2 para. 6(5)
- s. 106C(3)(b) words inserted by 2015 c. 2 s. 92(2)(b)(ii)
- s. 106C(3)(b) words substituted by 2015 c. 2 s. 92(2)(b)(i)
- s. 106BA-106BC inserted by 2013 c. 27 s. 7(1)
- s. 106BA repealed by 2013 c. 27 s. 7(4)
- s. 106BB repealed by 2013 c. 27 s. 7(4)
- s. 106BB(1) words inserted by 2016 c. 22 Sch. 12 para. 27(2)
- s. 106BB(1)(a) word substituted by 2016 c. 22 Sch. 12 para. 27(1)
- s. 106BB(1)(b) word substituted by 2016 c. 22 Sch. 12 para. 27(1)
- s. 106BB(1)(c) word substituted by 2016 c. 22 Sch. 12 para. 27(1)
- s. 106BC repealed by 2013 c. 27 s. 7(4)
- s. 106ZA inserted by 2016 c. 22 s. 158(1)
- s. 106ZB inserted by 2016 c. 22 s. 159(1)
- s. 107(4A) inserted by 2016 c. 22 Sch. 12 para. 28(6)
- s. 108(1A)(1B) inserted by 2015 c. 7 Sch. 4 para. 15(4)
- s. 108(2B) inserted by 2016 c. 22 Sch. 12 para. 29(3)
- s. 108(3B)(ba) inserted by 2015 c. 7 Sch. 4 para. 15(6)
- s. 108(3F) inserted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 17 para. 3
- s. 108(3F) transitional provisions for effects of 2003 c. 24 s. 63 Sch. 17 para. 1-6 by S.I. 2013/2148 art. 5(4)(b)
- s. 108(3DA) inserted by 2015 c. 7 Sch. 4 para. 15(7)
- s. 141(6) inserted by 2017 c. 20 Sch. 3 para. 7
- s. 153(4A) excluded by S.I. 2017/1150 art. 22(3)
- s. 153(4A) excluded by 2017 c. 7, s. 7(2) (as amended) by 2017 c. 7 Sch. 14 para. 2
- s. 153(4A) excluded by 2017 c. 7, s. 8(2) (as amended) by 2017 c. 7 Sch. 14 para. 3
- s. 153(4A) inserted by 2016 c. 22 s. 200(2)
- s. 164A inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 10(7)
- s. 169(1)(a) words renumbered as s. 169(1)(a) by 2017 c. 20 s. 26(5)(a)
- s. 169(1)(b) inserted by 2017 c. 20 s. 26(5)(b)

- s. 170(2A) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 10(8)(b)
- s. 170(8BA) inserted by 2017 c. 20 s. 26(6)
- s. 171A(2)(aa) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 43(3)
- s. 171B(2A) inserted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 17 para. 4
- s. 171B(2A) transitional provisions for effects of 2003 c. 24 s. 63 Sch. 17 para. 1-6 by S.I. 2013/2148 art. 5(4)(b)
- s. 173ZA inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 43(2)
- s. 174(2C) inserted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 17 para. 5
- s. 174(2C) transitional provisions for effects of 2003 c. 24 s. 63 Sch. 17 para. 1-6 by S.I. 2013/2148 art. 5(4)(b)
- s. 174(2D)-(2F) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 46
- s. 175(3B) inserted by S.I. 2014/2773 Sch. 1 para. 5
- s. 177(1C) word substituted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 44(2)
- s. 177(4A) inserted by 2017 c. 20 Sch. 3 para. 8
- s. 177(5)(a) and word substituted for words by 2015 anaw 4 s. 44(3)
- s. 188(1)(aa) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 43(4)(a)
- s. 195(1DA)(1DB) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 47(2)
- s. 195(5A) inserted by S.I. 2014/2773 Sch. 1 para. 6
- s. 196(1B) inserted by S.I. 2014/2773 Sch. 1 para. 7(2)
- s. 196D and cross-heading inserted by 2013 c. 24 Sch. 17 para. 6
- s. 196D and cross-heading transitional provisions for effects of 2003 c. 24 s. 63 Sch. 17 para. 1-6 by S.I. 2013/2148 art. 5(4)(b)
- s. 208(5B) inserted by S.I. 2014/2773 Sch. 1 para. 8(2)
- s. 217(2)(a)(b) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 48(2)
- s. 217(7) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 48(6)
- s. 233(3A) inserted by 2013 c. 27 s. 8(2)
- s. 233(9) inserted by 2013 c. 27 s. 8(3)
- s. 247(3A)(aa) inserted by 2015 c. 7 Sch. 1 para. 104(3)(a)
- s. 252(3A) inserted by S.I. 2016/53 reg. 16(2)
- s. 252(6B)-(6D) inserted by S.I. 2016/53 reg. 16(3)
- s. 253(1A) inserted by 2013 c. 27 s. 11(3)
- s. 253(2)(aa) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 4 para. 13
- s. 257(1A) inserted by 2013 c. 27 s. 12(2)
- s. 257(1A) words omitted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 38(2)
- s. 257(4)(c) inserted by 2013 c. 27 s. 12(3)(b)
- s. 257(4)(c) words inserted by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 4 para. 14(b)
- s. 259(1A) inserted by 2013 c. 27 s. 12(4)
- s. 259(1A) words substituted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 38(3)(a)
- s. 259(5) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 38(3)(b)
- s. 264(5)(ca) words inserted by 2015 c. 7 Sch. 4 para. 18
- s. 265(3)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 2 para. 203
- s. 266(1B) inserted by S.I. 2015/1794 art. 6
- s. 284(1)(g) and word inserted by 2015 c. 2 Sch. 16 para. 2(a)
- s. 284(3)(aa)-(ac) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 4 para. 15(3)(c)
- s. 284(3)(ya) inserted by 2013 c. 27 Sch. 1 para. 9
- s. 284(3A) inserted by 2015 c. 2 Sch. 16 para. 2(b)
- s. 287(2A)(2B) inserted by 2015 c. 2 Sch. 16 para. 3(2)
- s. 287(3ZA) inserted by 2015 c. 2 Sch. 16 para. 3(3)
- s. 287(5A) inserted by 2015 c. 2 Sch. 16 para. 3(6)
- s. 288(1A) inserted by 2015 c. 2 Sch. 16 para. 4(2)
- s. 288(4A)-(4C) inserted by 2015 c. 2 Sch. 16 para. 4(5)
- s. 288(11) inserted by 2015 c. 2 Sch. 16 para. 4(10)
- s. 289(2A) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 48(8)(a)
- s. 293A(9)(aa) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 2 para. 9
- s. 303(1A) inserted by 2013 c. 27 Sch. 1 para. 10
- s. 303(1B)(1C) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 4 para. 18
- s. 303(1ZA) inserted by 2015 c. 7 Sch. 4 para. 19(2)
- s. 303(8A) inserted by 2016 c. 22 s. 157



- s. 303(10A) inserted by 2015 c. 7 Sch. 4 para. 19(3)
- s. 303(12) inserted by 2015 c. 7 Sch. 4 para. 19(4)
- s. 303A(1C) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 2 para. 10(3)
- s. 306(2A)(2B) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 2 para. 11
- s. 316(9) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 4 para. 19(5)
- s. 319A(7)(ba) inserted by 2013 c. 27 Sch. 2 para. 7
- s. 319A(7)(za) inserted by 2013 c. 27 Sch. 1 para. 11
- s. 319B inserted by S.I. 2014/2773 art. 2(1)
- s. 319B(5A) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 4 para. 20(2)
- s. 319B(7)(za)(zb) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 4 para. 20(3)
- s. 319B(8A) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 4 para. 20(4)
- s. 319B(11) omitted by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 7 para. 7(5)
- s. 319ZA-319ZD and cross-heading inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 39(1)
- s. 320(3) inserted by 2013 c. 27 s. 2(1)
- s. 320(3) words substituted by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 5 para. 12(4)
- s. 322(1B)-(1D) inserted by 2013 c. 27 s. 2(2)
- s. 322(1AA) inserted by S.I. 2014/2773 Sch. 1 para. 9
- s. 322(1AA) omitted by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 5 para. 13(2)
- s. 322A(1B) inserted by S.I. 2014/2773 Sch. 1 para. 10
- s. 322A(1B) omitted by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 5 para. 14(3)
- s. 322A(3)-(5) inserted by 2013 c. 27 s. 2(3)
- s. 322C applied by S.I. 2017/565 reg. 31(12)
- s. 322C applied by 1980 c. 66, Sch. 6 para. 2B(4) (as inserted) by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 5 para. 3(c)
- s. 322C applied by 1980 c. 66, s. 121(5F) (as inserted) by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 5 para. 2(4)
- s. 322C applied by 1981 c. 69 Sch. 15 para. 10A(4) (as inserted) by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 5 para. 7(c)
- s. 322C inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 49
- s. 323(1B) inserted by S.I. 2014/2773 Sch. 1 para. 11(2)
- s. 323(1B) omitted by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 5 para. 15(3)
- s. 323(4) inserted by 2013 c. 27 s. 2(5)
- s. 323A inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 50
- s. 324(1)(ba)(bb) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 4 para. 21
- s. 324(1B) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 2 para. 12
- s. 324(1B) inserted by 2015 c. 7 Sch. 4 para. 21
- s. 333(3B)-(3F) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 7 para. 3
- s. 333(3ZA) inserted by 2016 c. 22 s. 150(4)
- s. 333(3ZB) inserted by 2016 c. 22 s. 159(2)
- s. 333(3ZAA) inserted by 2017 c. 20 s. 14(2)
- s. 333(4A) inserted by S.I. 2014/2773 Sch. 1 para. 12
- s. 333(4A)(4B) substituted for s. 333(4A) by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 7 para. 6(3)
- s. 333(5B)(5C) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 7 para. 6(5)
- s. 333(5ZA) inserted by 2013 c. 27 Sch. 2 para. 8(3)
- Sch. 1 para. 8A inserted by 2016 c. 22 s. 142
- Sch. 1 para. 8(3A)-(3E) inserted by 2017 c. 20 s. 2(3)
- Sch. 1 para. 8A(1A)-(1D) inserted by 2017 c. 20 s. 2(7)
- Sch. 1 para. 8A(2) words inserted by 2017 c. 20 s. 2(8)(a)
- Sch. 1 para. 8A(2) words inserted by 2017 c. 20 s. 2(8)(b)
- Sch. 1 para. 8A(3) words substituted by 2017 c. 20 s. 2(9)
- Sch. 1A para. 8(2A)(2B) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 4 para. 22
- Sch. 4A para. 1(2A) inserted by 2013 c. 27 s. 5(5)
- Sch. 4B para. 16 functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2013/2597 art. 2(a)
- Sch. 4B para. 16 functions transferred by S.I. 2015/1376 art. 3(1) Sch. 1
- Sch. 4B para. 16 functions transferred by S.I. 2016/997 art. 3(1) Sch. 1(d)
- Sch. 4B para. 13A inserted by 2016 c. 22 s. 140(1)
- Sch. 4B para. 13B 13C and cross-heading inserted by 2016 c. 22 s. 141(1)

- Sch. 4B para. 11(3)-(5) inserted by 2017 c. 20 s. 7
- Sch. 4B para. 14(1) words inserted by 2016 c. 22 s. 141(2)
- Sch. 4B para. 16(5) words inserted by S.I. 2013/2597 Sch. para. 5(b)
- Sch. 4B para. 16(1) words substituted by S.I. 2013/2597 Sch. para. 5(a)
- Sch. 4B para. 16(1) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1376 Sch. 2 para. 4
- Sch. 4B para. 16(5) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1376 Sch. 2 para. 4
- Sch. 4B para. 16(1) words substituted by S.I. 2016/997 Sch. 2 para. 6
- Sch. 4B para. 16(5) words substituted by S.I. 2016/997 Sch. 2 para. 6
- Sch. 4C para. 6(5) words substituted by S.I. 2017/1012 Sch. 6 para. 5
- Sch. 4C para. 6(5) words substituted by S.I. 2017/1013 Sch. 4 para. 1(2)
- Sch. 4D inserted by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 3 para. 1
- Sch. 5 para. 4(6) inserted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 2 para. 204(4)
- Sch. 6 para. 6(4A) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 5 para. 16(2)(b)
- Sch. 6 para. 1(2A) inserted by 2013 c. 27 Sch. 2 para. 9(2)(b)
- Sch. 6 para. 2(11) inserted by 2013 c. 27 s. 2(7)
- Sch. 6 para. 2(5A) inserted by S.I. 2014/2773 Sch. 1 para. 13(2)(a)
- Sch. 6 para. 2(10A) inserted by S.I. 2014/2773 Sch. 1 para. 13(2)(b)
- Sch. 6 para. 3(5ZA) inserted by S.I. 2014/2773 Sch. 1 para. 13(3)(a)
- Sch. 6 para. 3(5B) inserted by S.I. 2014/2773 Sch. 1 para. 13(3)(b)
- Sch. 6 para. 6(1B) inserted by S.I. 2014/2773 Sch. 1 para. 13(4)(a)
- Sch. 7 para. 8(6A) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 5 para. 17(b)
- Sch. 8 para. 5(3ZA) inserted by 2015 anaw 4 Sch. 5 para. 18(b)
- Sch. 9A inserted by 2016 c. 22 Sch. 13
- Sch. 13 para. 1C inserted by 2015 anaw 4 s. 10(6)
- Sch. 13 para. 24A inserted by 2017 c. 20 s. 26(7)